
stWednesday 1  January 2024Vol. XLVIV No. 1

Published by Authority of the Government

OFFICIAL  GAZETTE
REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

No. 1 of 2024
CORRIGENDUM

thIn notice No. 1361 of 2023 published in the Official Gazette No. 73 dated 18  December, 
2023 relating to striking off companies pursuant to section 272(4) of the International 
Business Companies Act, 2016, for the company name “DorPress Inc.” to read “DotPress 
Inc.”

———————

No. 2 of 2024

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business 
Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies will be struck off the register 
at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 
272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

Arrow1 SPV Ltd 238333

Celsius SPV1 Ltd 238000

LE MONDE LIMITED 80229

BRIGHTSTARR LIMITED 206337

Portland Management Company 100927

BEST RETURNS LIMITED 213833

VENCAP Limited 222131

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

 (Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Company Name IBC No.

Financial Services Authority
———————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

———————

GENERAL  NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 1 of  2024 - 10 of 2024 are published by Order.

———————



2

No. 3 of 2024

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies 
thAct, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from 27  

December, 2023.

Global Network of Companies (GNC) Inc. 224454

COMMON SUCCESS GLOBAL LIMITED 167590

Nomad Ltd 233933

Timtone Consulting Inc. 201272

Rimitso Holdings Ltd 210863

RHONE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 64080

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

 (Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Company Name IBC No.

Financial Services Authority
———————

No. 4 of 2024
NOTICE OF LAND SURVEYS

The following surveys have been lodged with the Director of Surveys at Independence 
House:-

Parcel No. Owner Location
H14844 Nicholas Mederick Anse Etoile

Under Section 14(3) of the Land Survey Act (Cap. 109) any objection to the beacons and 
boundaries must be lodged in the Supreme Court within two months of the date of this  
notice.

Yvon Fostel
Land Surveyor
Surveying and Mapping Services

———————

No. 5 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change 
my daughter’s name from Keea Allison Monchouguy to Keea Chetty agreeable with sections 
94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in 
writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mrs. Fulgentia Chetty
Le Niole
Mahe

———————

No. 6 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change 
my daughter’s name from Fiorella Hoareau to Fiorella Hoareau Cubillos agreeable with 
sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a 



3

No. 7 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change 
my son’s name from Abdul Haleem, Mohammed, Abdul Hakeem Marie-Therese to Haleem 
Mohammed, Hakeem Belle agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested 
may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of 
objections.

Ms. Dina Belle
Rochon
Mahe

———————

No. 8 of 2024
NOTICES

INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY ACT

(Act 7 of 2014)

APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF TRADE MARKS

Notice is hereby given that any person who has grounds of objection against the registration of 
any of the marks advertised in the Schedule hereto may, within 60 days from the date of this 
Notice, lodge a notice of objection in Form M-3 of Schedule 1 of the Industrial Property (Marks) 
Regulations, 2014 with the Registration Division, P.O. Box 142, Victoria, Seychelles.

SCHEDULE

Application No: 477/2023 in Class 29 with respect of Edible oils; oils and fats for food; meat 
fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, frozen, dried and cooked fruits and 
vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs; milk, chhese, butter, yoghurt and other milk 
products in the name of S.B. ADANI FAMILY TRUST of 8TH FLOOR, SHIKHAR 
BUILDING, NR. MITHAKHALI CIRCLE, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDADAD - 380 
009, GUJARAT STATE, INDIA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 04/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 503/2023 in Class 03 Baby wipes, wet wipes for hands and face; baby 
shampoo, baby soap and cleansers, baby powder, baby oil, baby lotion, baby skin cream, 
baby cologne in the name of Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 
54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2

protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.
Mrs. Alejandra Hoareau
La Retraite
Mahe

———————



4

Application No: 504/2023 in Class 05 Baby diapers and diaper pants; training pants; swim 
diapers; incontinence garments for children; absorbent liners for baby diapers; medicated 
diaper rash cream and ointment; anti-bacterial wipes in the name of Kimberly-Clark 
Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 505/2023 in Class 03 Baby wipes, wet wipes for hands and face; baby 
shampoo, baby soap and cleansers, baby powder, baby oil, baby lotion, baby skin cream, 
baby cologne in the name of Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 
54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 506/2023 in Class 03 Baby diapers and diaper pants; training pants; swim 
diapers; incontinence garments for children; absorbent liners for baby diapers; medicated 
diaper rash cream and ointment; anti-bacterial wipes in the name of Kimberly-Clark 
Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 507/2023 in Class 05 Tissues or wipes impregnated with antibacterial 
preparations; antibacterial hand and surface sanitizer in the name of Kimberly-Clark 
Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

HAPPY NAPPY

HAPPY NAPPY

SWEETY

SWEETY

SOFTIES



5

Application No: 508/2023 in Class 10 Disposable face masks for hygienic purposes in the 
name of Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. of Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, USA.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 2
Victoria
Mahe

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 509/2023 in Class 18 with respect of Backpacks; handbags; luggage; purses; 
umbrellas; wallets; duffle bags; key cases; sports bags; tote bags; travel bags in the name of 
PepsiCo, Inc. of 700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, New York 10577, United States of 
America.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 297
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 510/2023 in Class 25 with respect of Footwear; gloves; hats; loungewear; 
mittens; neckties; pants; scarves; sleepwear; socks; sweaters; fleece jackets; fleece tops; head 
wear; shirts; tank tops; athletic pants; baseball caps; clothing jackets; knitted caps; sweat 
pants; sweat shirts; t-shirts in the name of PepsiCo, Inc. of 700 Anderson Hill Road, 
Purchase, New York 10577, United States of America.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 297
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

Application No: 511/2023 in Class 32 with respect of Soft drinks; concentrates, syrups or 
powders used in the preparation of soft drinks in the name of PepsiCo, Inc. of 700 Anderson 
Hill Road, Purchase, New York 10577, United States of America.

Address for service: Kieran B. Shah
House of Ansuya
P.O Box 297
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 18/10/2023.
——————

SOFTIES

Application No: 453/2023 in Class 09 with respect of Computer peripheral devices; computer 
keyboards; Mechanical keyboard switches; mechanical keyboards; keys for computer 
keyboards. mouse [computer peripheral]; headphones; USB cable; Battery; couplings, 
electric; cabinets for loudspeakers; microphones; time switches, automatic; solenoid valves 
[electromagnetic switches]; electric sockets; cell switches [electricity] in the name of Beijing 



6

Application No: 454/2023 in Class 9 with respect of Computer peripheral devices; computer 
keyboards; Mechanical keyboard switches; mechanical keyboards; keys for computer 
keyboards; mouse [computer peripheral]; headphones; USB cable; Battery; couplings, 
electric; cabinets for loudspeakers; microphones; time switches, automatic; solenoid valves 
[electromagnetic switches]; electric sockets; cell switches [electricity] in the name of 
Jingheng Tengwei (Huizhou) Electronic Technology Co.,Ltd of No.8 Minying 1st road, 
Dahetian, Shangnan Village, Yuanzhou Town, Boluo County, Huizhou City, Guangdong 
Province, China.

Address for service: MacMillan’s Intellectual Property Attorneys Ltd
nd2  Floor, Allied Building Annex

Rue de la possession
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 20/09/2023.
——————

Application No: 455/2023 in Class 9 with respect of Computer peripheral devices; computer 
keyboards; Mechanical keyboard switches; mechanical keyboards; keys for computer 
keyboards; mouse [computer peripheral]; headphones; USB cable; Battery; couplings, 
electric; cabinets for loudspeakers; microphones; time switches, automatic; solenoid valves 
[electromagnetic switches]; electric sockets; cell switches [electricity] in the name of 
Guangdong Heyicai Investment Co., Ltd. of 398-8 Xingyuan Five Road, Yuanzhou 
Town, Boluo County, Huizhou City, Guangdong Province, China.

Address for service: MacMillan’s Intellectual Property Attorneys Ltd
nd2  Floor, Allied Building Annex

Rue de la possession
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 20/09/2023.
——————

Application No: 517/2023 in Class 43 with respect of Restaurant services; bar services; 
coffee shop services; food and drink catering; booking of hotel rooms; temporary 
accommodation reservations; boarding house services; rental of temporary accommodation; 
rental of meeting rooms; hotel services in the name of DB GROUP (Société à 
Responsabilité Limitée Unipersonnelle) of 75 rue de Richelieu, 75002 PARIS, FRANCE.

Address for service: MacMillan’s Intellectual Property Attorneys Ltd
nd2  Floor, Allied Building Annex

Rue de la possession

Jingheng Tengwei Kejian Trade Co.,Ltd. of Room 306, Third Floor, 28-09 Nanhuan 
Road, Chengbei Street, Changping District, Beijing, China.

Address for service: MacMillan’s Intellectual Property Attorneys Ltd
nd2  Floor, Allied Building Annex

Rue de la possession
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 20/09/2023.
——————



Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

Lodged on: 20/09/2023.
——————

LA PETITE MAISON

No. 9 of 2024
INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY ACT

NOTICE OF RENEWAL

SECTION 78

Take notice that the Trade Marks listed in the first column of the Schedule have been renewed 
for a period of  7 years from the date given in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Trade Mark No. Renewal date

1960 03rd February, 2023

Dated this 31st day of March, 2023

4065 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4067 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4070 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4073 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4074 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4076 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4077 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4078 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4079 18th May,2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4080 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4082 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4083 18th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

4084 19th May, 2023

Dated this 18th day of May, 2023

7



6498 05th September, 2023

Dated this 11th day of September, 2023

9019 20th September, 2023

Dated this 21st day of September, 2023

10966 28th September, 2023

Dated this 28th day of September, 2023

10967 28th September, 2023

Dated this 28th day of September, 2023

10968 28th September, 2023

Dated this 28th day of September, 2023

———————

8



No. 10 of 2024

PUBLISHED UNDER THE DIGITIZATION AND PUBLICATION OF GAZETTE ACT

www.gazette.sc

9


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

